TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM408100

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York		10/05/2016	Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HTI Memorial Hospital Corporation	
Street Address:	One Park Plaza	
City:	Nashville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37203	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2568074	SKYLINE MEDICAL CENTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 455-3222

ksolomon@stblaw.com Email: Alexander Raytman, Esq. **Correspondent Name:**

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	041375/0012	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alexander Raytman	
SIGNATURE:	/ar/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2016	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Release - 3434-0412 HTI BONY#page1.tif source=Trademark Release - 3434-0412 HTI BONY#page2.tif source=Trademark Release - 3434-0412 HTI BONY#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005942 FRAME: 0148

900387843

source=Trademark Release - 3434-0412 HTI BONY#page4.tif source=Trademark Release - 3434-0412 HTI BONY#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

(this "Release") is made as of October 5, 2016 ("Effective Date") from The Bank of New York, located at 101 Barclay Street, Corporate Trust Administration-Floor 8W, New York, New York 10286, Attn: HCA Trustee, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Junior Lien Collateral Agent") in favor of HTI Memorial Hospital Corporation, a Tennessee corporation, located at One Park Plaza, Nashville, TN 37203 (the "Obligor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among HCA Inc., a Delaware corporation, and parent of Obligor (the "Company"), HCA UK Capital Limited, a limited liability company (company no. 04779021) formed under the laws of England and Wales (together with the Company, the "Borrowers"), several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders"), and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Indenture, dated as of the date thereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), among the Company, the Guarantors listed on the signature pages thereto and The Bank of New York, as trustee, that certain Purchase Agreement, dated November 9, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time), among Hercules Holding II, LLC and the several parties named in Schedule I thereto (the "Initial Purchasers") and that certain Joinder Agreement, dated as of the date thereof, among the Company, the Subsidiary Grantors and the Initial Purchasers, the Obligor and certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2006, in favor of the Junior Lien Collateral Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Junior Lien Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Junior Lien Security Agreement, the Obligor and the Junior Lien Collateral Agent entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of November 17, 2006 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>" all capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein have the definition assigned to them in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Trademark Security Agreement, Obligor pledged and granted to the Junior Lien Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including those set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 28, 2006 at Reel 3434, Frame 0412; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 24, 2015 the Obligations were paid and discharged in full and the Trademark Security Agreement was automatically terminated by its terms;

NOW, THEREFORE, without recourse and without representation and warranty and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Junior Lien Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Collateral, and (ii) reassigns to the Obligor any rights it may have in the Collateral.

The Junior Lien Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Obligor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Obligor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. The Junior Lien Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks record this Release.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Junior Lien Colluteral Agent
By: While
Name: Keri-Anne Marshall
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Trademarks]

AGREED AND ACCEPTED,

HTI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION

By: Perta

Name: John M. Franck (I

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to Release of Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration or Serial Number
SKYLINE MEDICAL CENTER	2,568,074

RECORDED: 12/07/2016